

FILED
06-02-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appellate Case No. 2025AP392

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

JEFFREY LEE BUSS,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF JUDGMENT ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DODGE COUNTY, BRANCH III,
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH G. SCIASCIA PRESIDING,
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 2022-TR-292

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443
dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. HAVING ALREADY BEEN DEEMED TO HAVE GIVEN HIS IMPLIED CONSENT TO AN EVIDENTIARY CHEMICAL TEST OF HIS BLOOD, MR. BUSS' CONDUCT WAS CONSISTENT, BOTH EXPRESSLY AND IMPLIEDLY, WITH WIS. STAT. § 343.305, AND IT WAS ERROR FOR THE COURT BELOW TO CONCLUDE OTHERWISE.....	7
A. <i>Introduction</i>	7
B. <i>The Law Relating to Implied Consent Testing Under Wis. Stat. § 343.305</i>	8
1. The Contractual Nature of the Bargain Between the Driver and the State	8
2. The Impact of <i>Prado</i> on the Facts of the Instant Case	10
C. <i>Application of the Law to the Facts</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Statutes

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305 (2025-26) ¹	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin Statute § 346.63 (2025-26).....	4

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

<i>Potter v. Taggart</i> , 54 Wis. 395, 11 N.W. 678 (1882)	14
<i>Rosecky v. Schissel</i> , 2013 WI 66, 349 Wis. 2d 84, 833 N.W.2d 634	9
<i>Runzheimer Int'l, Ltd. v. Friedlen</i> , 2015 WI 45, 362 Wis. 2d 100, 862 N.W.2d 879	9
<i>Scales v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 485, 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974).....	9,11
<i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 768 N.W.2d 430	7,11-13
<i>State v. Crandall</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 251, 394 N.W.2d 905 (1986)	8-9,11,13,16
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 191, 201, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2021 WI 64, 397 Wis. 2d 719, 960 N.W.2d 869	9-11
<i>State v. Reitter</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999)	9,11

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>County of Milwaukee v. Proegler</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 614, 291 N.W.2d 608 (Ct. App. 1980)	9,11
<i>Goossen v. Estate of Standaert</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 237, 525 N.W.2d 314 (Ct. App. 1994)	9
<i>State v. Rydeski</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 101, 571 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1997).....	4,13,16
<i>Village of Elkhart Lake v. Borzyskowski</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 185, 366 N.W.2d 506 (Ct. App. 1985)	14-16
